
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 
commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 26th January 2016 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) BCF PLAN 2016-17 
To receive Report No. 71/2016 from Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care 
Integration Project Manager
(Pages 5 - 38)

6) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2015 
To receive Report No. 67/2016 from Mr Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 
for Leicestershire & Rutland
(Pages 39 - 88)

7) EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE: QUALITY ACCOUNT 
To receive Report No. 68/2016 from Paul Benton, Deputy Director of Quality, 
East Midlands Ambulance Service
(Pages 89 - 170)

8) HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES 
To receive Report No. 69/2016 from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning
(Pages 171 - 178)

9) TRANSFORMING CARE PLAN 
To receive Report No. 70/2016 from Yasmin Surti, BCT Implementation Lead 
for Learning Disabilities, Leicester City Council
(Pages 179 - 232)

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

11) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
To be confirmed…

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:



Mr T King (Chairman)
Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)
Mr A Mann Ms A Callaway
Dr A Ker Mrs H Briggs
Ms J Clayton Jones Ms J Fenelon
Inspector L Cordiner Mr M Sandys
Ms R Dewar Mr T Sacks
Ms T Thompson Ms Y Sidyot

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No. 71/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: New BCF Plan 2016-17 - Update
Meeting Date: 22 March 2016
Report Author: Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care Integration Project 

Manager
Presented by: Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for People
Paper for:  Note / Approval 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy:

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT (MANDATORY)

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress with developing and submitting the 2016-17 BCF plan for approval and 
to confirm a method for the heal
[...]
rs approval after the 25 April. Therefore, all areas 

will be needing to bridge the gap between the 2015-16 and 2016-17 programming 
periods. As there is substantial continuity between the programming periods, the 
2015-16 programme will in effect be sustained. 

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Notes the progress on the 2016-17 BCF plan preparation and approval process, 
and initial feedback.

2. Agrees the method of signing off the 2016-17 plan.

Comments from the board: (delete as necessary)

Strategic Lead:   Mark Andrews

Risk assessment:
Time L Timetable is very tight, but pragmatic approach 

being taken.
Viability L/M/H
Finance L All programmes are in the same position in terms of 

approval timing. 
Initial feedback on spending plans has been broadly 
positive.

Profile L/M/H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility



Better Care Fund 2016-17 Planning Template

Sheet: Guidance

Overview

The purpose of this template is to collect information from CCGs, local authorities, and Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) in relation to Better Care Fund (BCF) plans for 2016-17. The focus of the collection is on finance 
and activity information, as well as the national conditions. The template represents the minimum collection required to provide assurance that plans meet the requirements of the Better Care Fund policy framework set out 
by the Department of Health and the Department of Communities and Local Government (www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-how-it-will-work-in-2016-to-2017). This information will be used during the 
regionally led assurance process in order to ensure that BCF plans being recommended for sign-off meet technical requirements of the fund. 

The information collected within this template is therefore not intended to function as a 'plan' but rather as a submission of data relating to a plan. A narrative plan will also need to be provided separately to regional teams, 
but there will be no cent
[...]
erall health and wellbeing of the population of Rutland. 
Social and community networks include our family, friends and the wider social 
circles around us and they have a significant protective factor in terms of our 
health. 

The report uses a family of community centred approaches1 as a framework and 
explores the role that communities (both place-based and where people share a 
common identity or affinity) can have in improving the health and wellbeing of 
individuals, communities and populations. By doing this it is possible to identify the 
ways that communities can work together to address the factors that will cause 
people’s health and wellbeing to deteriorate. Local case studies are used to 
illustrate how some of these approaches are already in place in Rutland and areas 
where this can be further developed. 

The report also describes the changing demography across Rutland over the next 
25 years and in this context the role that communities have in supporting health 
and wellbeing will become increasingly important over the next few years. 

The report clearly outlines the links to the Adult Social Care Strategy, People First 
Review, Better Care Together and fits well with the intentions described within the 
Adult Social Care Market Position Statement. 

A number of local case studies have been used to illustrate how some of these 
community approaches are already being used in Rutland and form a basis on 
which to build.

1 Public Health England & NHS England. A guide to community-centred approaches for health and wellbeing. 48 (2014). at 



Report No. 67/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Financial implications:
Full implementation of the recommendations of the report will be addressed through 
the commissioning cycle. 

Recommendations:
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the Director of Public Health's 

Annual Report.
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board support the recommendations in the 

report.

Comments from the board: (delete
[...]
 to flourish. It makes economic sense, to build on 
the capacity of communities. Social return on investment analysis of community 
development in local authorities has indicated a return of £2.16 for every pound invested, 
with a value to volunteers of £6 for every pound invested.16



Page 6 of 48

INTRODUCTION

Each year the Director of Public Health publishes an independent report on the health and 
wellbeing of our local population. This report is a statutory duty and intended to inform 
local strategies, policy and practice across a wide range of organisations and interests. 
The purpose of the report is to highlight opportunities to improve the health and wellbeing 
of people in Rutland.

Last year the report focused on wider determinants of health and the social and economic 
factors that drive health and wellbeing needs for the population, using the 1991 Dahlgren 
and Whitehead model of the main influences on health and wellbeing (Figure 1).1 The 
basis of the model is the concept that some of the factors that influence health are fixed 
and others can be influenced. The factors that can be influenced are known as the wider 
determinants of health. 
Figure 1: The Determinants of Health

Source: Dahlgren and Whitehead 1992

This report focuses on the role that social and community networks have in improving the 
overall health and wellbeing of the population of Rutland. Social and community networks 
include our family, friends and the wider social circles around us and they have a 
significant protective factor in terms of our health. 

The report explores the role that communities (both place-based and where people share 
a common identity or affinity) can have in improving the health and wellbeing of 
individuals, communities and populations. By doing this it is possible to identify the ways 
that communities can work together to address the factors that will cause people’s health 
and wellbeing to deteriorate. Confident and connected communities provide 
[...]
in what is being 
delivered and opportunities to do more and coordinate more effectively. In particular, 
community based participatory research; community-based commissioning and co-
production projects are approaches where a limited number of case studies and examples 
of good local practice were found. There is also scope to engage communities more 
actively in service planning and development. 

For community based approaches to have the maximum impact for local people there 
needs to be good local leadership of this agenda. This will ensure that all communities are 
able to make best use of the opportunities to build their own local capacity. From a council 
perspective, there is a need to work together with other public sector agencies and the 
voluntary sector to increase capacity within local communities to ensure real engagement 
and a move away from doing things ‘to’ and ‘for’ people to ‘with’ or ‘by’ them. 

Communities are vital building blocks for health and wellbeing. At an individual level, 
joining social activities, connecting to others and taking part in local decisions help to keep 
people healthy and well. At a collective level, confident and connected communities 
provide the social fabric that is necessary for people to flourish. An equitable health 
system involves people in determining the big questions about health and care and 
actively removes barriers to social inclusion. That is why individual and community 
empowerment have to be core to efforts to improve the population’s health and reduce 
health inequalities.



Page 19 of 48

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that: 

1. That future programmes focus on extending healthy life expectancy (the number of 
years lived in good health) and closing the gap by targeting specific groups with worse 
health. This should include routine and manual workers, service families, children 
living in poverty and older people in greater need.

2. The development of community prevention and wellness services provides a good 
opportunity to measure benefits and impact of services based on a model of building 
community capacity and resilience to improve health and wellbeing. Mechanisms for 
evaluating the effectiveness of these services in achieving this should be built in to the 
service design from the start. 

3. Cross agency working and partnerships are extended to more fully involve local 
people and communities as the next step to increase and improve community 
engagement in planning.

4. Co-production models (where service users work jointly with professionals to design 
and deliver services)  are trialled for  several projects in Rutland with the aim of 
developing more suitable services  and reducing  exclusion. 

5. The Council uses a Health Impact Assessment (HIA)/ Health in All Policies 
approach to support local communities in influencing major developments and 
policies. HIA’s can facilitate active engagement of local communities in the 
assessment process and enable consideration of the health impacts of proposals from 
a range of perspectives so that positive impacts can be increased, negative impacts 
identified and ways to mitigate these considered.

6. It is made easier for people to find out what services are on offer locally to support 
health and wellbeing, through better coordination and communication of prevention 
activities within Rutland.



Page 20 of 48

COMMUNITY CENTRED APPROACHES TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN RUTLAND

This report uses the family of approaches, outlined in Figure 2, as a framework to review 
the evidence for community based working. It also provides examples of where these 
approaches are being used across Rutland. The report highlights the opportunities to 
further develop these approaches in Rutland and makes recommendations on ways that 
partners across the health and wellbeing system can work together to improve health and 
wellbeing. 

1. Strengthening Communities

This group of approaches involves building communit
[...]
heme. As I 
spend the greater part of each day on my own, it is good to have someone call who is 
always cheerful, helpful and interesting to talk to.” 

Initial set-up costs were covered by funding from Rutland Community Spirit and 
Whissendine Parish Council. A Grass Roots grant via Voluntary Action LeicesterShire 
(VAL) was also obtained. 

The Rural Community Council, who assisted at the beginning, continue to support the 
scheme. Rutland County Council agreed to be the umbrella organisation for DBS checks, 
processing them initially free of charge. Voluntary Action Rutland and VAL provided 
information and training.

3.3 Community engagement in planning 

This is an approach that aims to involve local communities in planning and decision 
making with local government and the NHS. It brings in the insights of the local 
communities on the issues that are affecting their lives and also means that the local 
community has a greater sense of ownership of the plans that are developed. Public 
Health are developing a Health Impact Assessment / Health in All Policies approach to 
support local communities in influencing major developments and policies that will 
increase the potential positive impacts and mitigate identified negative impacts. 

3.4 Co-production projects 

These are projects that seek to develop equal partnerships between professionals and 
those using health and care services. This approach is similar to many of the other 
approaches but is focussed on people with established care needs. 

Case Study - Health for Kids – Health for Teens

School nurses at Leicestershire Partnership Trust wanted to enable children and young 
people to ’help themselves’ to health in a format of their choice and to provide an 
extension to their school nursing services. They developed a Health for Kids website: 
https://www.healthforkids.co.uk/ and a Health for Teens website: 
https://www.healthforteens.co.uk/. Children and young people were actively involved in co-
desi
[...]
 of their local population through the joint strategic 
needs assessment (JSNA) process;

ii. to produce a local health and wellbeing strategy as the overarching 
framework within which commissioning plans are developed for health 
services, social care, public health and other services which the board 
agrees are relevant;

iii. to promote greater integration and partnership, including joint 
commissioning, integrated provision, and pooled budgets where 
appropriate.

2.    Existing Priorities within the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 The existing Rutland Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, developed four 
years ago identified 3 themes, within which there were a number of priorities:
Theme 1: Giving children & young people the best possible start
Priorities: i)   Vulnerable Families; 
                ii)  Vulnerable Teenagers;
                iii) Emotional health and wellbeing of children, young people and    
their families.

Theme 2: Enable people to take responsibility for their own health
Priorities: i)  Obesity;
                ii)  Smoking;
                iii) Alcohol.

Theme 3: Help people live the longest healthiest life they can



Report No. 69-2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Priorities: i)  Frail elderly;
                ii)  Dementia
                iii) Cancer             
                iv) Depression and anxiety
                v)  Wider determinants of health

2.2 The Strategy pre-dates both Better Care Together and Better Care Fund and 
the focus on Health and Social Care Integration.  

3.   Potential Priorities

3.1 There are three key drivers for health and wellbeing work in Rutland currently:
- Health and social care integration
- Better Care Together (BCT)
- Better Care Fund (BCF)

3.2 In addition the new requirement of Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STP) within the NHS planning guidance for 2016/17 requires five year plans 
to be developed by health and care partners by summer 2016.  The 
agreement is that the footpr
[...]
e. 

4.4 Key Questions for Discussion
 How can we ensure system leadership with collective responsibility for local 

outcomes?

 Are we future planning based on clear evidence of need?  How can we 
improve this?

 Do we effectively join up the CCG and Council priorities, commissioning and 
decision-making, driving the agenda for BCT and BCF accordingly?

 Do we have the right balance between addressing local needs and the wider 
determinants of health, and the BCT - and in future - the STP drivers?

 Do we lead the discussions on system redesign, involving the key partners 
in identifying opportunities, reducing costs and ensuring effective care 
pathways? Do we understand the implications for Rutland where these 
discussions are on an LLR footprint?

 How can we monitor and support the health messages and impact across the 
widest possible system in Rutland, ensuring links to housing, leisure and wider 
quality of life services? 

Financial implications:
There are no specific implications of identifying priorities themselves, although there 
may be financial implications attached to specific pieces of work.

Recommendations:
That the Board:

- Discuss the key questions and consider how the HWB is meeting Rutland’s 
needs and priorities for focus and development. 

Strategic Lead:   Karen Kibblewhite

Risk assessment:



Report No. 69-2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Time L The discussion will support appropriate work 
planning and is in line with good practice 
recommendations for high performing Health & 
Wellbeing Boards.  

Viability L Once priorities have been identified, they will be 
woven through existing work and plans.

Finance L There are no additional financial implications of 
identifying the development needs of the HWB and 
priorities themselves.

Profile M The development and priorities identified will drive 
the Health and Wellbeing Board’s work and will be 
public-facing.

Equality & Diversity L Full Equality Impact Assessments will be 
completed for individual pieces of work.  



Report No. 69-2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Appendix A – Public Health Data & Recommendations

1. Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) Data 

The report is embedded here:

Rutland_PHOF_updates_February_2016.pdf

Data on the PHOF for Rutland can be accessed at:

http://www.phoutcomes.info/

2. Director of Public Health Annual Report Recommendations

The recommendations for the current DPH Annual Report:

1. That future programmes focus on extending healthy life expectancy (the 
number of years lived in good health) and closing the gap by targeting specific 
groups with worse health. This should include routine and manual workers, 
service families, children living in poverty and older people in greater need.

2. The development of community prevention and wellness services provides a 
good opportunity to measure benefits and impact of services based on a model 
of building community capacity and resilience to improve health and wellbeing. 
Mechanisms for evaluating the effectiveness of these services in achieving this 
should be built in to the service design from the start. 

3. Cross agency working and partnerships are extended to more fully involve local 
people and communities as the next step to increase and improve community 
engagement in planning.

4. Co-production models (where service users  work jointly with professionals to 
design and deliver services)  are trialled for  several projects in Rutland with the 
aim of developing more suitable services  and reducing  exclusion. 

5. The Council uses a Health Impact Assessment (HIA)/ Health in All Policies 
approach to support local communities in influencing major developments and 
policies. HIA’s can facilitate active engagement of local communities in the 
assessment process and enable consideration of the health impacts of 
proposals from a range of perspectives so that positive impacts can be 
increased, negative impacts identified and ways to mitigate these 
[...]
n and Step through housing provision (Capital Funding) £700,000
Cost item 13 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 14 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 15 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 16 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 17 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 18 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 19 (please describe in this cell)
Cost item 20 (please describe in this cell)

Total £1,407,000

Please describe match funding here. Please provide as much detail as possible, breaking down contributions by source and financial year (2016/17, 2017/18 or 2018/19) 
*Enhancement of the LD Outreach Team  - £398,000  from 2016/17 onwards. 
* LD Implementation Manager , with a role to support TCP, working across the 3 CCGs -£40,500 annually .  
* Recruitment of an  LD Support Officer for Assuring Transformation Data Collection and CTR/Blue Light Meeting Coordination-£27,000 annually.
* Commissioning of a post-diagnostic support service for people with Aspergers without an intellectual disability - £174,000


	Agenda
	5 BCF Plan 2016-17
	Report No. 71-2016 - Appendix 1  2016-17 Planning Template - Submission 1 - Final
	Guidance
	Checklist
	1. Cover
	2. Summary and confirmations
	3. HWB Funding Sources
	4. HWB Expenditure Plan
	5. HWB Metrics
	5b. HWB Metrics Tool
	6. National Conditions
	CCG - HWB Mapping

	Report No. 71-2016 - Appendix 2 Rutland Feedback BCF sub  1 March 2016
	Report No. 71-2016 - Appendix 3 Key Lines of Enquiry
	Plan development assessment


	6 Director of Public Health: Annual Report 2015
	Report No. 67-2016 - Appendix 1 DPH Annual Report

	7 East Midlands Ambulance Service: Quality Account
	Report No. 68-2016 - Appendix 1 - First draft EMAS Quality Account 2015-16

	8 Health and Wellbeing Priorities
	9 Transforming Care Plan
	Report No. 70-2016 - Appendix A - Transforming Care Planning Template
	Cohort
	The wider learning disability and autism population
	The current community cohort
	The current in-patient cohort, inclu

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd March, 
2016 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Richard Clifton (Vice 

Chair)
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

2. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

3. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

4. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
5. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
6. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
7. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire and 

Rutland
8. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

9. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, 
RCC

10. Wendy Hoult
(rep. Trish Thompson)

Better Care Manager for the East Midlands, NHS 
England Local Area Team

IN ATTENDANCE: 
11. Annie Palmer External Relations & Engagement Manager, 

EMAS
12. Paul Benton Deputy Director of Quality, EMAS
13. Richard Foster Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and 

Young People
14. Sarah Iveson Healthwatch Rutland
15. Yasmin Surti Lead Commissioner for Mental Health & Learning 

Disabilities, Leicester City Council

OFFICERS PRESENT:
16. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
17. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC
18. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC

700 APOLOGIES 

19. Amy Laurie (nee Callaway) Head of Community Support Services, Spire 
Homes

20. Inspector Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
21. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust



22. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 
Manager, RCC

23. Terry King (Chair) Leader of Rutland County Council 
24. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
25. Yasmin Sidyot Head of Strategy and Planning, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

---oOo---
In the absence of Mr King as Chair; the Vice-Chair, Mr Clifton chaired the meeting.

---oOo---

701 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Well-being Board held on the 
26th January 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

702 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

703 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

704 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN 2016-17 

Report No. 71/2016 was received from Ms Taylor and presented by Mr Andrews and 
Ms Kibblewhite.  The purpose of the report was to update the Board on the progress 
made with the development of the 2016-17 BCF Plan.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The draft BCF 2016-17 Narrative Plan and the Planning Submission spreadsheet 
were submitted on the 21st March 2016 and these would be distributed to Board 
members for their information.

b) Feedback regarding the draft plan had been received and would be incorporated 
into the final BCF Plan 2016-17, for submission by the 25th April 2016.

c) The Board thanked Mr Andrews and Ms Kibblewhite for all their hard work in 
producing the plan which was well written and very clear.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the progress on the 2016-17 BCF plan preparation and 
approval process;

2. The Board AGREED that the final 2016-17 BCF Plan be sent electronically to 
Board members for approval in time for the submission deadline (25th April 2016); 
and 

3. The Board AGREED that if any major changes were required in the final 2016-17 
BCF Plan then these would be discussed and approved by Mr Andrews and Mr 
Clifton.



705 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

Report No. 67/2016 was presented by Mr Sandys.  The purpose of the report was to 
update the Board on the health of Rutland’s population.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The focus of the report was on communities.
b) There were four community centred approaches:

i) Strengthening Communities
ii) Volunteer and Peer Roles
iii) Collaboration and Partnerships
iv) Access to Community Resources

c) There were six recommendations:

i) Extending healthy life expectancy.
ii) Development of community prevention and wellness services.
iii) Increasing and improving community engagement in planning.
iv) Development of co-production models.
v) Using a ‘Health Impact Assessment (HIA)/ Health in All Policies’ approach.
vi) Better coordination and communication of prevention activities.

d) There would be an over-arching action plan which would include the Health and 
Well-being Board, the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report and other 
priorities.

e) Expansion on the prevention strand under the BCF Plan was required to identify 
monetary income/expenditure on the community centred approaches, as identified 
in the Director of Public Health’s annual report.

---oOo---
Ms Palmer joined the meeting at 2.15 p.m.

---oOo---

f) The report highlighted the areas of commissioning currently ongoing in Rutland.

---oOo---
Mr Sacks joined the meeting at 2.20 p.m.

---oOo---

g) The Board thanked Mr Sandys for a very good report which was focussed on and 
specific to Rutland.

AGREED:

1. The Board received and NOTED the Director of Public Health's Annual Report; and
2. The Board SUPPORTED the recommendations in the report.

---oOo---
Mr Foster joined the meeting at 2.27 p.m.

---oOo---



706 EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE: QUALITY ACCOUNT 

Report No. 68/2016 was presented by Mr Paul Benton, Deputy Director of Quality, 
East Midlands Ambulance Service.  Mr Benton also gave a presentation to attendees; 
a copy of which would be circulated to members.

---oOo---
Ms Iveson left the meeting at 2.40 p.m.

---oOo---

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The placement of two or three ‘key paramedics’ across the EMAS area was being 
developed.  

b) The skills within each area were being looked at in order to utilise resources.
c) In order to ensure success, the service would work closely with local GP’s, the 

NHS and the CCG.
d) The report should be more specific to Rutland and should include data for Rutland.
e) The listed 2015/16 priorities (page 98) should include ‘educating the public’; an 

item listed as ‘What could be improved?’ (Page 112).

---oOo---
Ms Iveson re-joined the meeting at 2.44 p.m.

---oOo---

AGREED:

1. The Board REVIEWED the EMAS Quality Account report.
2. That Mr Benton distribute Rutland data regarding EMAS to the Rutland Health and 

Well-being Board.

---oOo---
Ms Surti joined the meeting at 2.58 p.m.

---oOo---

707 HEALTH AND WELL-BEING PRIORITIES 

Report No. 69/2016 was presented by Ms Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Board was introduced in 2011 and had identified three main themes to focus 
on:

i) Theme 1: Giving children & young people the best possible start
ii) Theme 2: Enable people to take responsibility for their own health
iii) Theme 3: Help people live the longest healthiest life they can

b) In order to move forward the Board must answer six key questions:

i) How can we ensure system leadership with collective responsibility for local 
outcomes?



ii) Are we future planning based on clear evidence of need? How can we 
improve this?

iii) Do we effectively join up the CCG and Council priorities, commissioning and 
decision-making, driving the agenda for BCT and BCF accordingly?

iv) Do we have the right balance between addressing local needs and the wider 
determinants of health, and the BCT - and in future - the STP drivers?

v) Do we lead the discussions on system redesign, involving the key partners in 
identifying opportunities, reducing costs and ensuring effective care 
pathways? Do we understand the implications for Rutland where these 
discussions are on an LLR footprint?

vi) How can we monitor and support the health messages and impact across the 
widest possible system in Rutland, ensuring links to housing, leisure and 
wider quality of life services?

c) The Board should focus on the integration of services.
d) Rutland needed to be an attractive place for healthcare providers to work in.
e) The Board should focus on what Rutland needed. 
f) The Board must challenge itself and not be complacent.

AGREED:

1. The Board AGREED that a separate meeting be held to discuss the key questions 
and spend dedicated time to identify what the Board wanted to achieve and how it 
would achieve it.  Date/time/venue to be confirmed.

708 TRANSFORMING CARE PLAN 

Report No. 70/2016 was presented by Ms Yasmin Surti, Lead Commissioner for 
Mental Health & Learning Disabilities at Leicester City Council.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Rutland dealt with small numbers in comparison to other areas.  This meant that a 
small change could result in a target being missed.

b) Rutland County Council was only listed in one of the identified work-streams – 
‘Strategic Commissioning’ (page 216).  The Council should be identified in other 
work-streams.

709 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business

710 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Well-being Board was yet to be confirmed 
and the Clerk would notify Members as soon as dates had been approved by Council.

AGREED: 

The following items be included on the next agenda:

1. Better Care Fund  Plan 2016-17 – update



2. Children, Young People and Families (CYPF) Plan 2016-19
To approve the updated CYPF Plan 2016-19 produced by the Children's Trust 
Board
Report from Bernadette Caffrey

3. Rutland Health and Well-being Board: Terms of Reference
To review/update the board’s terms of reference
Report from Mark Andrews

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.47 pm.

---oOo---


